

بِسْمِ اللَّهِ الرَّحْمَنِ الرَّحِيمِ

Zarka Educational &
Investment Co.
Zarka - Jordan



شركة الزرقاء للتعليم والاستثمار
الزرقاء - الأردن

No. :

الرقم : ٢٩٨ / ٣ / ٢٠١٨

Date :

التاريخ : ٢٩ / ٤ / ٢٠١٨

السادة بورصة عمان المحترمين

الموضوع: القوائم المالية

السلام عليكم ورحمة الله وبركاته ،،،

أرفق لكم طياً القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة وتقرير المراجعة للثلاثة أشهر المنتهية

في 31 آذار 2018

"وتفضلو بقبول فائق الإحترام"

مدير عام الشركة

حسين غازي الشباطات



بورصة عمان
الدارة الإدارية والمالية
الديوان

٢٩ نيسان ٢٠١٨

2481

الرقم المتسلسل: 3151

رقم المسند: 21106/1

الجهة المختصة:

نسخة: المالية

نسخة: الملف س.ع. 2/ع

شركة الزرقاء للتعليم والاستثمار
(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)

القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة وتقرير المراجعة
لثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠١٨

شركة الزرقاء للتعليم والاستثمار

(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)

القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة وتقرير المراجعة

لثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠١٨

صفحة	فهرس
١	تقرير حول مراجعة القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة
٢	قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية الموحدة
٣	قائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلية الموحدة
٤	قائمة التغيرات في حقوق الملكية المرحلية الموحدة
٥	قائمة التدفقات النقدية المرحلية الموحدة
٦ - ١٦	إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة

تقرير حول مراجعة القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة

إلى السادة رئيس وأعضاء مجلس الادارة المحترمين
شركة الزرقاء للتعليم والاستثمار

مقدمة

لقد قمنا بمراجعة قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية الموحدة المرفقة لشركة الزرقاء للتعليم والاستثمار (وهي شركة اردنية مساهمة عامة محدودة) كما في ٣١ آذار ٢٠١٨ والقوائم المرحلية الموحدة للدخل الشامل والتغيرات في حقوق الملكية والتدفقات النقدية للثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ذلك التاريخ. ان الادارة مسؤولة عن اعداد وعرض هذه البيانات المالية المرحلية الموحدة وفقا لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي ٣٤ (التقارير المالية المرحلية) والذي يعتبر جزءا لا يتجزأ من معايير التقارير المالية الدولية، وتقتصر مسؤولياتنا في التوصل الى نتيجة حول هذه البيانات المالية المرحلية الموحدة بناء على مراجعتنا.

نطاق المراجعة

لقد قمنا باجراء المراجعة وفقاً للمعيار الدولي لعمليات المراجعة ٢٤١٠ "مراجعة المعلومات المالية المرحلية من قبل مدقق الحسابات المستقل للمنشأة". تشمل عملية مراجعة المعلومات المالية المرحلية على اجراء استفسارات بشكل اساسي من الأشخاص المسؤولين عن الأمور المالية والمحاسبية، وتطبيق إجراءات تحليلية واجراءات مراجعة أخرى. ان نطاق اعمال المراجعة أقل الى حد كبير من نطاق اعمال التدقيق التي تتم وفقاً لمعايير التدقيق الدولية، ولذلك فهي لا تمكننا من الحصول على تأكيدات حول كافة الأمور الهامة التي من الممكن تحديدها من خلال أعمال التدقيق، وعليه فاننا لا نبدي رأي حولها.

النتيجة

بناء على مراجعتنا لم يصل الى علمنا أية أمور تجعلنا نعتقد بأن القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المرفقة لم يتم اعدادها، من كافة النواحي الجوهرية، وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي ٣٤.

غوشه وشركاه

سنان غوشة

اجازة مزاولة رقم (٥٨٠)



عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

٢٦ نيسان ٢٠١٨

شركة الزرقاء للتعليم والاستثمار

(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)

قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية الموحدة (غير مدققة)

كما في ٣١ آذار ٢٠١٨ و ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧

(بالدينار الأردني)

٢٠١٧	٢٠١٨	إيضاح	
			الموجودات
			موجودات غير متداولة
٤٣,٣١٧,٥٠٥	٤٣,٤٥٠,٥٢٤	٤	ممتلكات ومعدات
٣٥٠,٠٨١	٣٩٢,٦٨١		مشاريع تحت التنفيذ
٤٣,٦٦٧,٥٨٦	٤٣,٨٤٣,٢٠٥		مجموع الموجودات غير المتداولة
			موجودات متداولة
٦٨٠,٤٤٥	٧٨٠,٠١٢		مصاريف مدفوعة مقدما وحسابات مدينة أخرى
٤٠٦,٣٤٥	٤٣٤,٢٨٥		مخزون
٣,٩١١,٥٨٣	٤,٨٩٠,١٩٤	٥	إيرادات مستحقة القبض
٦١٤,٥٧٥	٦٦٩,٦٥١		مدينون وشيكات برسم التحصيل
٧٥,٩٠٦	٧٦,٩٤٦		موجودات مالية محددة بالقيمة العادلة من خلال بيان الدخل الشامل
١,٩٨٢,٣٢٦	٢,٥٨٨,٩٥٦		نقد لدى البنوك
٧,٦٧١,١٨٠	٩,٤٤٠,٠٤٤		مجموع الموجودات المتداولة
٥١,٣٣٨,٧٦٦	٥٣,٢٨٣,٢٤٩		مجموع الموجودات
			المطلوبات وحقوق الملكية
			حقوق الملكية
١٦,٥٠٠,٠٠٠	١٦,٥٠٠,٠٠٠	١	رأس المال
٣,٩٥٦,٥٢٩	٣,٩٥٦,٥٢٩		إحتياطي إجباري
٥,١٤٣,٩٨٥	٥,١٤٣,٩٨٥		إحتياطي إختياري
٤,٧٧٠,٦٠٤	٤,٧٧٠,٦٠٤		إحتياطي خاص
٦٠٢,٧٢٦	١,١٣٤,٩٧٠		أرباح منورة
٣٠,٩٧٣,٨٤٤	٣١,٥٠٦,٠٨٨		مجموع حقوق الملكية
٥,٣٨٩,٦٣١	٦,٠١٨,٨٠٩	٦	إيرادات مقبوضة مقدما ومؤجلة
			مطلوبات غير متداولة
٧,٧١١,٧٩٩	٧,٢١٠,٧٢٩	٧	أوراق دفع طويلة الأجل
٧,٧١١,٧٩٩	٧,٢١٠,٧٢٩		مجموع المطلوبات غير المتداولة
			مطلوبات متداولة
٩٧٦,٠٧٩	١,٣٦٦,٣٧٨		مصاريف مستحقة وحسابات دائنة أخرى
١,٠٣١,٠٦٢	١,٠٨٧,١٨٣		أمانات مختلفة
١,١٥٠,٧٣٤	١,٩٤٧,٥٧٣		دائنون وشيكات آجلة
٤,١٠٥,٦١٧	٤,١٤٦,٤٨٩	٧	الجزء المتداول من أوراق دفع طويلة الأجل
٧,٢٦٣,٤٩٢	٨,٥٤٧,٦٢٣		مجموع المطلوبات المتداولة
٥١,٣٣٨,٧٦٦	٥٣,٢٨٣,٢٤٩		مجموع المطلوبات وحقوق الملكية

إن الإيضاحات المرفقة تشكل جزءاً لا يتجزأ من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة

شركة الزرقاء للتعليم والاستثمار

(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)

قائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلية الموحدة (غير مدققة)

للتلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠١٨

(بالدينار الأردني)

للتلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠١٨	للتلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠١٧	
٥,٢٦٥,١٦٦	٤,٧٩٧,٦١٣	الإيرادات التشغيلية:
١٥١,٢٠٨	٢٤٣,٨٣٩	إيرادات رسوم دراسية ونقل طلاب
٢٤,٦٣٥	٢٣,٩١٧	إيرادات مرافق الجامعة
٧,٥٥٤	٦,٣٧٥	إيرادات إيجار/ ضمان المحطة
٥,٤٤٨,٥٦٣	٥,٠٧١,٧٤٤	إيرادات تشغيلية أخرى
		مجموع الإيرادات التشغيلية
(٢,٥٥٣,٨٥٤)	(٢,٧٠٠,٦٢٥)	المصاريف التشغيلية:
(٩٨٤,٨٩٧)	(٦٦٤,٨٦٩)	رواتب وأجور وملحقاتها
(١٨,٣٣٣)	(٢٧,٦٥٥)	استهلاكات
(١٣١,٤٤١)	(١٤٥,٤٣٠)	تأمين صحي للطلاب
(١٨٩,١٠٩)	(١٧٠,٢٦٧)	صيانة ولوازم مستهلكة
(٨٦٨,٨٥٩)	(٧٤٤,٠٦٤)	كهرباء ومياه ومحروقات
(٤,٧٤٦,٤٩٣)	(٤,٤٥٢,٩١٠)	مصاريف إدارية وتشغيلية
٧٠٢,٠٧٠	٦١٨,٨٣٤	اجمالي المصاريف التشغيلية
		صافي الربح التشغيلي
		إرباح غير متحققة من موجودات مالية محددة بالقيمة العادلة من خلال
١,٠٤٠	٧,٧٩٩	بيان الدخل الشامل
١٤,٧٨٥	٤٤,٥٦٦	إيرادات ومصاريف أخرى
٧١٧,٨٩٥	٦٧١,١٩٩	الربح قبل الضريبة
(١٨٥,٦٥١)	(١٦٠,٤٠٨)	ضريبة الدخل
٥٣٢,٢٤٤	٥١٠,٧٩١	الربح للفترة
		الدخل الشامل الآخر
٥٣٢,٢٤٤	٥١٠,٧٩١	اجمالي الدخل الشامل للفترة
		ربحية السهم:
٠,٠٣	٠,٠٣	ربحية السهم - دينار / سهم
١٦,٥٠٠,٠٠٠	١٥,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	المتوسط المرجح لعدد الأسهم - سهم

إن الإيضاحات المرفقة تشكل جزءاً لا يتجزأ من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة

إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة (يتبع)
لثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠١٨
(بالدينار الأردني)

٢- المعايير الجديدة والتعديلات المصدرة ولكنها لم تصبح سارية المفعول

هناك عدد من المعايير الجديدة والتعديلات على المعايير والتفسيرات التي لم تصبح سارية المفعول ، ولم يتم تطبيقها عند إعداد هذه البيانات ولا تخطط الشركة تبني هذه المعايير بصورة مبكرة.

يسري تطبيقها للفترات
المسبقة التي تبدأ من أو بعد

المعايير والتفسيرات الجديدة والمعدلة التالية لم تصبح بعد واجبة التطبيق

١ كانون الثاني ٢٠١٨ التعديلات على المعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم (٩) - الأدوات المالية

١ كانون الثاني ٢٠١٨ المعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم (١٥) - إيرادات عقود العملاء

١ كانون الثاني ٢٠١٩ المعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم (١٦) "الإيجارات"

يتوقع مجلس إدارة الشركة أن تطبيق هذه المعايير والتفسيرات خلال الفترات اللاحقة لن يكون له أثر مالي جوهري على البيانات المالية المرحلية الموحدة للشركة.

٣- ملخص لأهم السياسات المحاسبية

تم إعداد القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة وفقاً للمعيار المحاسبي الدولي رقم ٣٤ "التقارير المالية المرحلية" .

تم عرض القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة بالدينار الأردني لأن غالبية معاملات الشركة تسجل بالدينار الأردني .

تم إعداد القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة على أساس مبدأ التكلفة التاريخية .

إن القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة لا تتضمن كافة المعلومات والإيضاحات المطلوبة في القوائم المالية السنوية ويجب قراءتها مع القوائم المالية السنوية المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧ وبالإضافة إلى ذلك فإن النتائج لفترة الثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠١٨ ليست بالضرورة مؤشر للنتائج التي يمكن توقعها للسنة المالية المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٨ .

أهم السياسات المحاسبية

إن السياسات المحاسبية المتبعة في إعداد البيانات المالية المرحلية الموحدة ملائمة مع تلك السياسات المحاسبية التي تم استخدامها في إعداد البيانات المالية للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧ .

إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة (يتبع)
لثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠١٨
(بالدينار الأردني)

الموجودات المالية المحددة بالقيمة العادلة من خلال بيان الدخل الشامل

يتم تصنيف الموجودات المالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال بيان الدخل عندما تكون مقتناه لغرض المتاجرة أو اختيرت لكي تصنف كذلك.

يتم تصنيف الموجودات المالية بغرض المتاجرة إذا:

- تم إقتنائها بشكل أساسي بهدف بيعها في المستقبل القريب.
- تمثل جزء من محفظة أدوات مالية معلومة تديرها المجموعة وتشتمل على نمط فعلي لأداة مالية تحقق أرباح على المدى القصير.

- تمثل مشتقة مالية لكنها غير مصنفة أو فعالة كأداة تحوط.

يمكن تصنيف الموجودات المالية، غير تلك المحتفظ بها بغرض المتاجرة، كموجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال بيان الدخل عند التسجيل المبدئي إذا:

- كان مثل هذا التصنيف يزيل أو يقلل بصورة كبيرة أي قياس أو احتساب غير متسق والذي من الممكن أن ينتج فيما لو لم يتم التصنيف على هذا النحو.

• كان الموجود المالي يمثل جزء من مجموعة الموجودات المالية أو المطلوبات المالية أو كلاهما، والتي يتم إدارتها وتقدير أدائها على أساس القيمة العادلة، طبقاً لإدارة المخاطر أو إستراتيجية الاستثمار الموثقة لدى الشركة حيث يتم الحصول على المعلومات حول مجموعة الموجودات المالية أو المطلوبات المالية داخلياً بناءً على هذا الأساس:

- كان الموجود المالي يمثل جزء من عقد يحتوي على مشتق متضمن واحد أو أكثر، وأن معيار المحاسبة رقم (٣٩) الأدوات المالية: الاعتراف والقياس يسمح للعقد الكلي المجمع (الموجود أو) IAS (الدولي المطلوب) بتصنيفه كموجودات مالية معروفة بالقيمة العادلة من خلال بيان الدخل.

تظهر الموجودات المالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال بيان الدخل بقيمتها العادلة ويتم الاعتراف بأي ربح أو خسارة ناتجة عن إعادة التقييم في الأرباح والخسائر.

يتضمن صافي الربح أو الخسارة أي توزيعات للأرباح أو فائدة مستحقة من الأصل المالي ويتم إدراجها في بيان الدخل.

شركة الزرقاء للتعليم والاستثمار
(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)

إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة (يتبع)
لثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠١٨
(بالدينار الأردني)

تحقق الإيراد

تتحقق إيرادات الرسوم الجامعية عند تقديم الخدمات التعليمية.

تتحقق إيرادات نقل الطلاب ومرافق الجامعة وضمان المحطة والإيرادات التشغيلية الأخرى على أساس مبدأ الاستحقاق.

المصاريف

يتم إظهار المصاريف في قائمة الدخل الشامل وفقاً لطبيعتها والتي تتكون بشكل رئيسي من التكاليف المنفقة. على الرواتب والأجور والإستهلاكات والتأمين الصحي للطلاب والصيانة واللوازم المستهلكة الأخرى والكهرباء والمياه والمحروقات . من أجل بيع خدمات الشركة. ويتم تصنيف وإظهار المصاريف الأخرى كمصاريف إدارية وتشغيلية.

النقد وما في حكمه

يتضمن النقد وما في حكمه . النقد والودائع تحت الطلب والإستثمارات ذات السيولة العالية التي يمكن تسيلها خلال فترة ثلاثة شهور أو أقل.

الذمم المدينة

تسجل الذمم المدينة بالمبلغ الاصلي بعد تنزيل مخصص لقاء المبالغ المقدر عدم تحصيلها ، يتم تكوين مخصص تدني الذمم المدينة عندما يكون هناك دليل موضوعي يشير إلى احتمالية عدم التمكن من تحصيل الذمم المدينة.

الذمم الدائنة والمستحقات

يتم الاعتراف بالذمم الدائنة بقيمة الالتزام مقابل الخدمات المستلمة سواء صدرت بيا فواتير ام لا سواء تمت أو لم تتم المطالبة بها من قبل المورد.

المخزون

يتم إظهار المخزون بالكلفة أو صافي القيمة الاستبدالية أيهما أقل ، ويتم تحديد التكلفة على أساس الوارد أولاً صادر أولاً.

انخفاض قيمة الموجودات المالية

بتاريخ كل قائمة مركز مالي مرحلية ، يتم مراجعة قيم الموجودات المالية ، لتحديد إن كان هنالك مايشير إلى انخفاض في قيمتها.

أما بالنسبة الى الموجودات المالية مثل الذمم المدينة التجارية والموجودات المقيمة فريداً على أنها غير منخفضة القيمة ، فيتم تقييمها لانخفاض القيمة على أساس جماعي . إن الدليل الموضوعي للانخفاض بقيمة محفظة الذمم المدينة قد يشمل الخبرة السابقة للشركة فيما يخص تحصيل الدفعات ، والزيادة في عدد الدفعات المتأخرة المحفظة والتي تتعدى معدل فترة الإستدانة كما قد يشمل التغيرات الملحوظة في الأوضاع الإقتصادية المحلية والعالمية المترابطة مع تعثر الذمم الدائنة .

إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة (يتبع)
لثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠١٨
(بالدينار الأردني)

يتم تخفيض القيمة المدرجة للأصل المالي بمبلغ خسارة الإنخفاض بالقيمة مباشرة ، وذلك لكافة الأصول المالية بإستثناء الذمم المدينة التجارية ، حيث تم تخفيض القيمة المدرجة من خلال إستعمال حساب مخصصات. عندما تعتبر إحدى الذمم المدينة غير قابلة للتحويل يتم عندها شطب مبلغ الذمة والمبلغ المقابل في حساب المخصصات .
يتم الإعتراف بالتغيرات في القيمة المدرجة لحساب المخصصات في قائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلية.

فيما يتعلق بأدوات حقوق الملكية المتاحة للبيع ، لا يتم عكس خسائر الإنخفاض بالقيمة المعترف بها سابقاً من خلال قائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلية . إن أي زيادة في القيمة العادلة تأتي بعد خسارة إنخفاض يتم الإعتراف بها مباشرة في بيان حقوق الملكية المرحلية.

الغاء الإعتراف

تقوم الشركة بإلغاء الإعتراف بأصل مالي فقط عند إنتهاء الحقوق التعاقدية المتعلقة باستلام التدفقات النقدية من الأصل المالي، وبشكل جوهري كافة مخاطر ومنافع الملكية إلى منشأة أخرى. أما في حالة عدم قيام الشركة بتحويل أو الإحتفاظ بشكل جوهري بمخاطر ومنافع الملكية وإستمرارها بالسيطرة على الأصل المحول فإن الشركة تقوم بالإعتراف بحصتها المستبقاة في الأصل المحول والمطلوبات المتعلقة به في حدود المبالغ المتوقعة دفعها . أما في حالة إحتفاظ الشركة بشكل جوهري بكافة مخاطر ومنافع الملكية للأصل المحول ، فإن الشركة تستمر بالإعتراف بالأصل المالي .

الممتلكات والمعدات

تظهر الممتلكات والمعدات بالكلفة بعد تنزيل الإستهلاكات المتراكمة، تعتبر مصاريف الإصلاح والصيانة مصاريف إيرادية أما مصاريف التحسينات فتعتبر مصاريف رأسمالية، ويتم إستهلاك الممتلكات والمعدات على أساس حياتها العملية المقدرة وذلك باستعمال طريقة القسط الثابت. إن معدلات إستهلاك الموجودات هي كما يلي:-

معدل الإستهلاك السنوي

٢%-١٥%	مباني واسوار وابار
١٥%	أثاث ومفروشات
١٢%-٢٥%	أجهزة والآت ومعدات ومصاعد
١٥%	سيارات وحافلات
٢٥%-٣٣%	مختبرات
١٠%	ملاعب وساحات وطرق ومواقف
٥%-٢٥%	كتب عدد وأدوات وأخرى

يتم مراجعة العمر الإنتاجي وطريقة الإستهلاك بشكل دوري للتأكد من أن طريقة وفترة الإستهلاك تتناسب مع المنافع الاقتصادية المتوقعة من الممتلكات والمعدات.

إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة (يتبع)

لثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠١٨

(بالدينار الأردني)

يتم إجراء اختبار لتدني القيمة التي تظهر بها الممتلكات والمعدات في قائمة المركز المالي عند ظهور أي أحداث أو تغيرات في الظروف تظهر أن هذه القيمة غير قابلة للإسترداد. في حال ظهور أي مؤشر لتدني القيمة، يتم إحتساب خسائر تدني تبعاً لسياسة تدني قيمة الموجودات.

عند أي إستبعاد لاحق للممتلكات والمعدات فإنه يتم الإعتراف بقيمة المكاسب أو الخسارة الناتجة، التي تمثل الفرق ما بين صافي عوائد الإستبعاد والقيمة التي تظهر بها الممتلكات والمعدات في قائمة المركز المالي، مجمل الربح والخسارة.

انخفاض قيمة الموجودات غير المتداولة

تعمل الشركة في تاريخ كل قائمة مركز مالي مرحلية موحدة على مراجعة القيم المدرجة لموجوداتها وذلك لتحديد إن كان هنالك ما يشير إلى أن هذه الموجودات قد تعرضت إلى خسائر انخفاض القيمة. إذا وجد ما يشير إلى ذلك يتم تقدير القيمة القابلة للإسترداد للأصل وذلك لتحديد خسائر إنخفاض القيمة (إن وجدت). في حال عدم التمكن من تقدير القيمة القابلة للإسترداد لأصل محدد، تقوم الشركة بتقدير القيمة للإسترداد للوحدة المنتجة للنقد التي يعود إليها الأصل نفسه. عندما يمكن تحديد أسس توزيع معقولة وثابتة، يتم توزيع الأصول المشتركة إلى وحدات منتجة للنقد محددة، أو يتم توزيعها إلى أصغر مجموعة من الوحدات المنتجة للنقد التي يمكن تحديد أسس توزيع معقولة وثابتة لها.

إن القيمة القابلة للإسترداد هي القيمة العادلة للأصل ناقصاً تكلفة البيع أو القيمة في الاستخدام، أيهما أعلى.

في حال تقدير القيمة القابلة للإسترداد لأصل (أو لوحدة منتجة للنقد) بما يقل عن القيمة المدرجة، يتم تخفيض القيمة المدرجة للأصل (الوحدة المنتجة للنقد) إلى القيمة القابلة للإسترداد. يتم الإعتراف بخسائر الإنخفاض مباشرة في قائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلية، إلا إذا كان الأصل معاد تقييمه فيتم عندها تسجيل خسائر الإنخفاض كتنزيل من مخصص إعادة التقييم.

المخصصات

يتم تكوين المخصصات عندما يكون على الشركة أي التزام حالي (قانوني أو متوقع) ناتج عن أحداث سابقة والتي تعتبر تكلفة سدادها محتملة ويمكن تقديرها بشكل موثوق.

يتم قياس المخصصات حسب أفضل التوقعات للبدل المطلوب لمقابلة الإلتزام كما بتاريخ قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية الموحدة بعد الأخذ بعين الإعتبار المخاطر والأمر غير المؤكدة المحيطة بالإلتزام. عندما يتم قياس المخصص باستخدام التدفقات النقدية المقدرة لسداد الإلتزام الحالي، فإنه يتم الإعتراف بالذمة المدينة كموجودات في حالة كون استلام واستعاضة المبلغ مؤكدة ويمكن قياس المبلغ بشكل موثوق.

استخدام التقديرات

إن إعداد القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة وتطبيق السياسات المحاسبية يتطلب من إدارة الشركة القيام بتقديرات واجتهادات تؤثر في مبالغ الموجودات والمطلوبات المالية والإفصاح عن الإلتزامات المحتملة، كما أن هذه التقديرات والاجتهادات تؤثر في الإيرادات والمصاريف والمخصصات، وكذلك التغيرات في القيمة العادلة التي تظهر ضمن قائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلية وبشكل خاص يتطلب من إدارة الشركة إصدار أحكام واجتهادات هامة لتقدير مبالغ التدفقات النقدية المستقبلية وأوقاتها، إن التقديرات المذكورة مبنية بالضرورة على فرضيات وعوامل متعددة لها درجات متفاوتة من التقدير وعدم التيقن وأن النتائج الفعلية قد تختلف عن التقديرات وذلك نتيجة التغيرات الناجمة عن أوضاع وظروف تلك التقديرات في المستقبل.

إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة (يتبع)
لثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠١٨
(بالدينار الأردني)

التقرير القطاعي

قطاع الأعمال يمثل مجموعة من الموجودات والعمليات التي تشترك معاً في تقديم منتجات أو خدمات خاضعة لمخاطر وعوائد تختلف عن تلك المتعلقة بقطاعات أعمال أخرى والتي يتم قياسها وفقاً للتقارير التي تم إستعمالها من قبل المدير التنفيذي وصانع القرار الرئيسي لدى الشركة.

القطاع الجغرافي يرتبط في تقديم خدمة في بيئة اقتصادية محددة خاضعة لمخاطر وعوائد تختلف عن تلك المتعلقة بقطاعات عمل في بيئات اقتصادية.

التقاص

يتم اجراء تقاص بين الموجودات المالية والمطلوبات و اظهار المبلغ الصافي في قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية فقط عندما تتوفر الحقوق القانونية الملزمة وكذلك عندما يتم تسويتها على أساس التقاص أو يكون تحقق الموجودات وتسوية المطلوبات في نفس الوقت.

ضريبة الدخل

تخضع الشركة لنص قانون ضريبة الدخل وتعديلاته اللاحقة والتعليمات الصادرة عن دائرة ضريبة الدخل في المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية، ويتم الإستدراك لها وفقاً لمبدأ الإستحقاق، يتم إحساب مخصص الضريبة على أساس صافي الربح المعدل. وتطبيقاً للمعيار المحاسبي الدولي رقم (١٢) فإنه قد يترتب للشركة موجودات ضريبية مؤجلة ناتجة عن الفروقات المؤقتة بين القيمة المحاسبية والضريبة للموجودات والمطلوبات والمتعلقة بالمخصصات هذا ولم يتم اظهار تلك الموجودات ضمن القوائم المالية المرفقة حيث أنها غير جوهرية.

تحويل العملات الأجنبية

يتم تحويل المعاملات بالعملة الاجنبية الى الدينار الاردني بأسعار التحويل عند اجراء المعاملة والمعلنة من قبل البنك المركزي أما العمليات التي تحدث خلال السنة فيتم تحويلها بإستخدام متوسط الأسعار السائدة بتاريخ تلك العمليات وتؤخذ فروقات التقييم الى قائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلية.

شركة الزرقاء للتعليم والاستثمار
(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)

إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة (يتبع)
لثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠١٨
(بالدينار الأردني)

٤- الممتلكات والمعدات

كما في ٣١ آذار ٢٠١٨	كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧	
		التكلفة :
٦٨,٩٢٥,٦٦٥	٦٤,٨٥٣,٦٦٢	الرصيد في أول المدة
١,١١٧,٩١٦	٤,٠٧٢,٠٠٣	الإضافات
(١٣,٠٠٠)	-	الإستبعادات
٧٠,٠٣٠,٥٨١	٦٨,٩٢٥,٦٦٥	الرصيد في نهاية المدة
		مجمع الاستهلاك :
٢٥,٦٠٨,١٦٠	٢٢,٧٩٧,٠٩٦	الرصيد في أول المدة
٩٨٤,٨٩٧	٢,٨١١,٠٦٤	إستهلاكات
(١٣,٠٠٠)	-	الإستبعادات
٢٦,٥٨٠,٠٥٧	٢٥,٦٠٨,١٦٠	الرصيد في نهاية المدة
٤٣,٤٥٠,٥٢٤	٤٣,٣١٧,٥٠٥	صافي القيمة الدفترية

٥- الإيرادات المستحقة القبض

٢٠١٨	٢٠١٧	
٤,٣٤٦,٩٣٦	٣,٠١٧,٤٥١	إيرادات مستحقة القبض للجامعة *
٥٤٣,٢٥٨	٨٩٤,١٣٢	إيرادات مستحقة القبض لمدارس جامعة الزرقاء
٤,٨٩٠,١٩٤	٣,٩١١,٥٨٣	

* يتمثل هذا البند في باقي إيرادات الرسوم الدراسية عن الفصل الدراسي الأول والذي انتهت الدراسة فيه مع بداية عام ٢٠١٨ ، والفصل الدراسي الثاني والصيفي والتي لم يتم تحصيلها من الطلاب حتى تاريخ اعداد القوائم المالية الموحدة.

٦- الإيرادات المقبوضة مقدما والمؤجلة

٢٠١٨	٢٠١٧	
٤,٨٨٣,٣٢٥	٣,٦١١,٢٥٤	إيرادات مقبوضة مقدما ومؤجلة للجامعة *
١,١٣٥,٤٨٤	١,٧٧٨,٣٧٧	إيرادات مقبوضة مقدما ومؤجلة لمدارس جامعة الزرقاء
٦,٠١٨,٨٠٩	٥,٣٨٩,٦٣١	

* يتمثل هذا البند قيمة إيرادات الرسوم الدراسية ونقل الطلاب المتحققة من الفصل الدراسي الثاني والتي تخص الربع الثاني من عام ٢٠١٨ والتي تم تأجيل الاعتراف بها نظراً لإمتداد الفصل الدراسي بين الربع الأول والثاني من عام ٢٠١٨ .

إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة (يتبع)

لثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠١٨

(بالدينار الأردني)

٧- أوراق الدفع

حصلت الشركة خلال السنوات السابقة والسنة الحالية على تسهيلات تمويل بمرابحة على شكل أوراق دفع وينسب تتراوح (٤%- ٤,٥٥%) سنوياً وتتراوح تسديد آخر أقساط من ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠١٧ ولغاية ١ ايلول ٢٠٢١.

إن أوراق الدفع كما في ٣١ آذار ٢٠١٨ و ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧ كما يلي :

٢٠١٧	٢٠١٨	
١١,٨١٧,٤١٦	١١,٣٥٧,٢١٨	أوراق دفع
٤,١٥٥,٦١٧	٤,١٤٦,٤٨٩	ينزل: الجزء المتداول
٧,٧١١,٧٩٩	٧,٢١٠,٧٢٩	الجزء طويل الأجل

٨- الأدوات المالية

إدارة مخاطر رأس المال

تقوم الشركة بإدارة رأسمالها لتتأكد بأن الشركة تبقى مستمرة بينما تقوم بالحصول على العائد الأعلى من خلال الحد الأمثل لأرصدة الديون وحقوق الملكية. لم تتغير استراتيجية الشركة الإجمالية عن سنة ٢٠١٧.

إن هيكل رأس مال الشركة يضم حقوق الملكية العائدة للمساهمين في الشركة والتي تتكون من رأس المال، واحتياطات وأرباح مدورة كما هي مدرجة في بيان التغيرات في حقوق الملكية الموحدة.

إدارة المخاطر المالية

إن نشاطات الشركة يمكن أن تتعرض بشكل رئيسي لمخاطر مالية ناتجة عن ما يلي:-

إدارة مخاطر العملات الأجنبية

لا تتعرض الشركة لمخاطر هامة مرتبطة بتغيير العملات الأجنبية وبالتالي لا حاجة لإدارة فاعلة لهذا التعرض.

إدارة مخاطر أسعار المربحة

تنتج المخاطر المتعلقة بمعدلات المربحة بشكل رئيسي عن اقتراضات الأموال بمعدلات مربحة مختلفة وعن ودائع بمعدلات مربحة ثابتة، ونظراً لوجود أموال مقترضة من خلال المربحة فإن الشركة قد تتعرض لمثل هذه المخاطر في حال انخفاض أسعار المربحة في السوق على السعر الذي اقترضت الشركة بموجبه.

مخاطر أسعار أخرى

تتعرض الشركة لمخاطر أسعار ناتجة عن إستثماراتها في حقوق ملكية شركات أخرى. تحتفظ الشركة باستثمارات في حقوق ملكية شركات أخرى لأغراض المتاجرة بها.

إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة (يتبع)

لثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠١٨

(بالدينار الأردني)

إدارة مخاطر الائتمان

تتمثل مخاطر الائتمان في عدم التزام أحد الأطراف لعقود الأدوات المالية بالوفاء بالتزاماته التعاقدية مما يؤدي إلى تكبد الشركة لخسائر مالية، ونظراً لوجود تعاقدات مع أي أطراف أخرى فإنه يوجد تعرض للشركة لمخاطر الائتمان بمختلف أنواعها. إن التعرض الائتماني الهام بالنسبة لأي جهة أو مجموعة جهات لديها خصائص متشابهة تم الإفصاح عنها. وتصنف الشركة الجهات التي لديها خصائص متشابهة إذا كانت ذات علاقة. وفيما عدا المبالغ المتعلقة بالأموال النقدية. إن مخاطر الائتمان الناتجة عن الأموال النقدية هي محددة حيث أن الجهات التي يتم التعامل معها هي بنوك محلية لديها سمعات جيدة والتي يتم مراقبتها من الجهات الرقابية.

إن المبالغ المدرجة في هذه البيانات المالية المرحلية الموحدة تمثل تعرضات الشركة الأعلى لمخاطر الائتمان للنعم المدينة التجارية والإيرادات مستحقة القبض والنقد ومرادفات النقد.

إدارة مخاطر السيولة

إن مسؤولية إدارة مخاطر السيولة تقع على مجلس الإدارة وذلك لإدارة متطلبات الشركة النقدية والسيولة قصيرة الأجل ومتوسطة الأجل وطويلة الأجل. وتقوم الشركة بإدارة مخاطر السيولة من خلال مراقبة التدفقات النقدية المستقبلية والمقيمة بصورة دائمة وتقابل تواريخ استحقاق الموجودات والمطلوبات النقدية.

٩- المصادقة على القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة

تمت المصادقة على القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة من قبل مجلس إدارة الشركة بتاريخ ٢٦ نيسان ٢٠١٨ وتمت الموافقة على نشرها.



No. :

الرقم : ٢٩٩ / ١٦ / ٢٠١٨

Date :

التاريخ : ٢٠١٨ / ٤ / ٢٩

To: Amman Stock Exchange.

Subject: Quarterly Report as of 31/3/2018

Attached the Quarterly report of (Zarka Educational & Investment Co) as of 31/3/2018.

Kindly accept our highly appreciation and respect.

General Manager of the company

Hussein AL-Shabatat



**AL-ZARKA EDUCATIONAL AND
INVESTMENT COMPANY
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)**

**INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS AND REVIEW REPORT
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2018**

**AL-ZARKA EDUCATIONAL AND INVESTMENT COMPANY
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)**

**INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND
INDEPENDENT CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANT'S REPORT
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2018**

INDEX	PAGE
Report on reviewing of Interim Consolidated Financial Statements	1
Interim Consolidated Statement of Financial Position	2
Interim Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income	3
Interim Consolidated Statement of Owners' Equity	4
Interim Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows	5
Notes to the Interim Consolidated Financial Statements	6 – 14

REPORT ON REVIEWING THE INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

To the president and members of the board of directors

Al-Zarka Educational and Investment Company

Introduction

We have reviewed the accompanying Interim Consolidated Statement of Financial Position for Al-Zarka Educational and Investment Company (P.L.C.) as of March 31, 2018, and the related statements of Interim Consolidated Comprehensive income, Owners' equity and cash flows for the period then ended, The management is responsible of preparing and presenting company's Interim Consolidated financial statements in accordance with International Accounting Standard No. 34 (Interim Financial Reporting) which is an integral part of International Financial Reporting Standards. Our responsibility is limited to issue a conclusion on these interim Consolidated financial statements based on our review.

Scope of Review

We conducted our review in accordance with the International Standard of Review Engagements 2410 "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor". This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the consolidated financial statements are free of material misstatement. Our review is primarily includes inquiries of the company's accounting and financial departments personnel as well as applying analytical procedures to financial data .The range of our review is narrower than the broad range of audit procedures applied according to International Auditing Standards, Accordingly, Getting assurances and confirmations about other important aspects checked through an audit procedure was not achievable, Hence, We don't express an opinion regarding in this regard.

Conclusion

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to be believed that the accompanying interim consolidated financial statements do not give a true and fair view in accordance with International Accounting Standard No. 34.

Ghosheh & Co.

Sinan Ghosheh
License No.(580)

Amman- Jordan
April 26, 2018



AL-ZARKA EDUCATIONAL AND INVESTMENT COMPANY
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)

INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION (Unaudited)
AS OF MARCH 31, 2018 AND DECEMBER 31, 2017
(EXPRESSED IN JORDANIAN DINAR)

	Note	2018	2017
ASSETS			
Non-current assets			
Property and equipment	4	43,450,524	43,317,505
Projects under construction		392,681	350,081
Total non-current assets		43,843,205	43,667,586
Current assets			
Prepaid expenses and other receivables		780,012	680,445
Inventory		434,285	406,345
Accrued Revenues	5	4,890,194	3,911,583
Accounts receivable and checks under collection		669,651	614,575
Financial assets designated at fair value through statement of comprehensive income		76,946	75,906
Cash at banks		2,588,956	1,982,326
Total current assets		9,440,044	7,671,180
TOTAL ASSETS		53,283,249	51,338,766
LIABILITIES AND OWNERS' EQUITY			
Owners' equity			
Share capital	1	16,500,000	16,500,000
Statutory reserve		3,956,529	3,956,529
Voluntary reserves		5,143,985	5,143,985
Special reserve		4,770,604	4,770,604
Retained earnings		1,134,970	602,726
Total owners' equity		31,506,088	30,973,844
Earned and deferred revenues	6	6,018,809	5,389,631
non-current liabilities			
Long-term notes payable	7	7,210,729	7,711,799
Total non-current liabilities		7,210,729	7,711,799
Current liabilities			
Accrued expenses and others payable		1,366,378	976,079
Miscellaneous Deposit		1,087,183	1,031,062
Accounts payable and Deferred checks		1,947,573	1,150,734
Current portion of long term payable	7	4,146,489	4,105,617
Total current liabilities		8,547,623	7,263,492
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND OWNERS' EQUITY		53,283,249	51,338,766

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim consolidated financial statements

AL-ZARKA EDUCATIONAL AND INVESTMENT COMPANY
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)

INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (Unaudited)
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2018
(EXPRESSED IN JORDANIAN DINAR)

	For the three months ended March 31, 2018	For the three months ended March 31, 2017
Operating revenues		
Tuition fees and Students transportation revenues	5,265,166	4,797,613
University facilities revenues	151,208	243,839
Fuels assurance station revenues	24,635	23,917
Other operating income	7,554	6,375
Total Operating revenues	5,448,563	5,071,744
Operating expenses		
Salaries and wages	(2,553,854)	(2,700,625)
Depreciation	(984,897)	(664,869)
Health insurance for students	(18,333)	(27,655)
Maintenance and consumed materials	(131,441)	(145,430)
Electricity, water and fuels	(189,109)	(170,267)
Administrative and other operating expenses	(868,859)	(744,064)
Total operating expenses	(4,746,493)	(4,452,910)
Net operating profit	702,070	618,834
Unrealized gains from financial assets designated at fair value through statement of comprehensive income	1,040	7,799
Other revenues and other expenses	14,785	44,566
Income before tax	717,895	671,199
Income tax	(185,651)	(160,408)
Income For The period	532,244	510,791
Other comprehensive income :	-	-
Total comprehensive income for the period	532,244	510,791
Earning per share:		
Earning per share-JD/Share	0,03	0,03
Weighted average of outstanding shares	16,500,000	15,000,000

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim consolidated financial statements

AL-ZARKA EDUCATIONAL AND INVESTMENT COMPANY
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)

INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OWNERS' EQUITY (Unaudited)
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2018
(EXPRESSED IN JORDANIAN DINAR)

	Share capital	Statutory reserve	Voluntary reserves	Special reserve	Retained earnings			Total
					Realized Gains	Unrealized Gains	Retained earnings	
Balance at January 1, 2018	16,500,000	3,956,529	5,143,985	4,770,604	541,457	61,269	602,726	30,973,844
Comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	-	531,204	1,040	532,244	532,244
Balance at March 31, 2018	16,500,000	3,956,529	5,143,985	4,770,604	1,072,661	62,309	1,134,970	31,506,088
Balance at January 1, 2017	15,000,000	3,750,000	4,730,926	4,357,545	2,257,130	52,257	2,309,387	30,147,858
Comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	-	502,992	7,799	510,791	510,791
Balance at March 31, 2017	15,000,000	3,750,000	4,730,926	4,357,545	2,760,122	60,056	2,820,178	30,658,649

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim consolidated financial statements

AL-ZARKA EDUCATIONAL AND INVESTMENT COMPANY
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)

INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS (Unaudited)
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2018
(EXPRESSED IN JORDANIAN DINAR)

	For the three months ended March 31, 2018	For the three months ended March 31, 2017
OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Income before tax	717,895	671,199
Adjustments of income before tax:		
Depreciation	984,897	664,869
Unrealized Gains from financial assets designed at fair value through statement of comprehensive income	(1,040)	(7,799)
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:		
Accounts receivable and checks under collection	(55,076)	39,543
Accrued revenues	(978,611)	(1,327,564)
Inventory	(27,940)	32,776
Prepaid expenses and other receivables	(99,567)	(281,927)
Accounts Payable and Deferred checks	796,839	(341,742)
Miscellaneous Deposit	56,121	(91,766)
Accrued expenses and others payable	204,648	(288,226)
Realized and deferred revenues	629,178	1,661,224
Net cash available from operating activities	2,227,344	730,587
INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Change in property and equipment	(1,117,916)	(1,355,635)
Change in projects under construction	(42,600)	-
Net cash used in investing activities	(1,160,516)	(1,355,635)
FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Notes payable Payments	(460,198)	(27,356)
Net cash used in financing activities	(460,198)	(27,356)
Net change in cash and cash equivalents	606,630	(652,404)
Cash and cash equivalents, January 1	1,982,326	3,475,344
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, March 31	2,588,956	2,822,940

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim consolidated financial statements

AL-ZARKA EDUCATIONAL AND INVESTMENT COMPANY
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2018
(EXPRESSED IN JORDANIAN DINAR)

1. ORGANIZATION AND ACTIVITIES

Al-Zarka Educational and Investment ("the company") is a Public Shareholding Company. Registered under commercial registration number (214) on December 22, 1991 and obtained operating rights on October 2, 1992. The Company's share capital is JD 15,000,000 divided into 15,000,000 shares each for JD 1.

The company decided in its extraordinary meeting held on April 22, 2017 increasing the company's capital through adding a portion of the retained earnings amounted to 1,500,000 JD to become 16,500,000 JD divided into 16,500,000 shares each JD1, The approved was taken by the Securities Exchange Commission, the Ministry of Industry and Trade and the registration procedures of the Securities Depository Center was on May 31, 2017.

The Company's main activity is establishing a civil university and related institutes to help qualify students and contributing to scientific research and establishing schools.

The Company and university's headquarter is in AL-zarqa City.

The interim consolidated financial statement as of March 31, 2018 contains the financial statement of (Al Dou'a Al Satee' for Satellite broadcasting and radio) Ltd.

Subsidiary name	Registration place	Registration year	Vote and equity percentage	Main activity
Al Dou'a Al Satee' for Satellite broadcasting and radio	The Hashemite kingdom of Jordan	2015	100 %	Managing Satellite broadcasting and radio stations

According to net equity method:

	2018	2017
Book value of investment in subsidiary	1,096,524	1,206,107
The Company's share from the subsidiary's gains	(109,583)	(317,940)

* The Subsidiary Company Bright Light Broadcasting and satellite Company decided in its unusual meeting held on July 31, 2017 to increase the capital of the company to JD 1,750,000 by capitalizing the current account of the partners. The legal procedures were completed on 5 September 2017.

AL-ZARKA EDUCATIONAL AND INVESTMENT COMPANY
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2018
(EXPRESSED IN JORDANIAN DINAR)

2. NEW AND REVISED STANDARDS AND AMENDMENTS TO IFRSs ISSUED BUT NOT YET EFFECTIVE:-

The following new standards and amendments to the standards have been issued but are not yet effective and the Company intends to adopt these standards, where applicable, when they become effective.

<u>New Standards</u>	<u>Effective Date</u>
(IFRS) No.9 – Financial Instruments	January 1, 2018
(IFRS) No.15 – Contract Revenues	January 1, 2018
(IFRS) No.16 – Leases	January 1, 2019

Board of directors of the company is expected that the application of these standards and interpretations will not have a substantial impact on the Company's interim consolidated financial statements.

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of preparation

The interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34, "Interim Financial Reporting".

The interim consolidated financial statement is presented in Jordanian Dinar, since that is the currency in which the majority of the Company's transactions are denominated.

The interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared on historical cost basis.

The interim consolidated statement do not include all the information and notes needed in the annual financial statement and must be reviewed with the ended financial statement at December 31, 2017, in addition to that the result for the three months ended in March 31, 2018 is not necessarily to be the expected results for the financial year ended December 31, 2018.

Significant accounting policies

The accounting policies used in the preparation of the interim consolidated financial information are consistent with those used in the audited financial statements for the period ended 31 December 2017.

Interim Financial statements consolidation basis

The interim consolidated financial statements incorporate the financial statements of Al-Zarka Educational and Investment P.L.C and the subsidiaries controlled by the Company
Control is achieved when the Company has:

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2018
(EXPRESSED IN JORDANIAN DINAR)

- Ability to exert power over the investee.
- Exposure, or rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee.
- Ability to exert power over the investee to affect the amount of the investor's returns

The Company reassesses whether or not it controls an investee if facts and circumstances indicate that there are changes to one or more of the three elements of control described in the accounting policy for subsidiaries above.

When the Company has less than a majority of the voting, The Company shall have control over the investee when the voting rights sufficient to give it the ability to direct relevant activities of the investee individually.

When The Company reassesses whether or not it controls an investee, it considers all the relevant facts and circumstances which includes:

- Size of the holding relative to the size and dispersion of other vote holders
- Potential voting rights, others vote-holders, and Other parties
- Other contractual rights
- Any additional facts and circumstances may indicate that the company has, or does not have, the current ability to direct the activities related to the time needed to make decisions, including how to vote at previous shareholders meetings.

The consolidation process begins when the company's achieve control on the investee enterprise (subsidiary), while that process stops when the company's loses control of the investee (subsidiary). In particular revenues and expenses of subsidiaries acquired or disposed of during the year are included in the consolidated income statement, and the consolidated comprehensive income statement from the effective date of acquisition and up to the effective date of which it loses control of a subsidiary Company.

Significant accounting policies

The accounting policies used in the preparation of the interim financial information are consistent with those used in the audited financial statements for the period ended 31 December 2016.

Financial assets designated at fair value through statement of comprehensive income

Financial assets are classified as at fair value through statement of income when the financial asset is either held for trading or it is designated as at fair value through statement of income .A financial asset is classified as held for trading if:

- it has been acquired principally for the purpose of selling it in the near term; or
- on initial recognition it is part of a portfolio of identified financial instruments that the Company manages together and has a recent actual pattern of short-term profit-taking; or
- it is a derivative that is not designated and effective as a hedging instrument.

A financial asset other than a financial asset held for trading may be designated as at fair value through statement of income upon initial recognition if:

- such designation eliminates or significantly reduces a measurement or recognition inconsistency that would otherwise arise; or
- the financial asset forms part of a group of financial assets or financial liabilities or both, which is managed and its performance is evaluated on a fair value basis, in accordance with the Company's documented risk management or investment strategy, and information about the grouping is provided internally on that basis; or
- it forms part of a contract containing one or more embedded derivatives, and IAS 39 *Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement* permits the entire combined contract (asset or liability) to be designated as at fair value through statement of income.

Financial assets at fair value through statement of income are stated at fair value, with any gains or losses arising on remeasurement recognized in profit or loss. The net gain or loss recognized in profit or loss incorporates any dividend or interest earned on the financial asset and is included in the 'other gains and losses' line item in the consolidated income statement.

AL-ZARKA EDUCATIONAL AND INVESTMENT COMPANY
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2018
(EXPRESSED IN JORDANIAN DINAR)

Revenue Recognition

The tuition revenues are recognized when tutorial services are provided.

Student Transportation and University facilities and other operating income are recognized on accrual basis.

Expenses

Expenses are reported in the Statement of Comprehensive Income according to its nature, and the expense principally arising from the costs spent on salaries and wages, depreciations, students health insurance, maintenance, consumed materials, electricity water and fuels, for the purpose of providing services. The expenses are classified and reported as Administrative and operating expenses.

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents include cash, demand deposits, and highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less.

Accounts receivable

Accounts receivable are recorded at the original amount less a provision for any uncollectible amount. An estimate for doubtful debts is made when collection of the full amount is no longer probable

Accounts payable and Accruals

Liabilities are recognized for amounts to be paid in the future for services or goods received whether billed by the supplier or not.

Inventory

Finished goods and work in process are stated at the lower of cost or net realizable value, and it stated at cost which is determined by using a First in First Out cost basis.

The Decline in value of the financial assets

In date of each statement of financial position, values of the financial assets have been reviewed, to determine if there indication to decline in its value

As for the financial assets such as trade accounts receivable and assets was evaluated as individual non-low-value, where evaluated for the decline in the value on a collective basis. The objective evidence for decline in portfolio of the accounts receivable includes the past experience about the collection of payments. And the increase in the number of the late payments portfolio (which it's beyond the rate of borrowing) also it includes the significant changes in the international and local economic conditions that are related with non-collection of accounts payable.

The Reduce in the listed value of the financial assets is the amount of loss decline of value directly. And this is for all the financial assets except the trade accounts receivable as the listed value have been reduced by provisions accounts. When is one of the accounts receivables are non-collected then write off the amount of this debt and the equal amount from account of the provisions.

The changes in the listed value for the provisions account are recognized in comprehensive income.

As for the ownership equity instruments which are available for sale, declined losses are not closed in the recognized value in the profit and loss statement. However, any increase in the fair value becomes after decline loss has recognized directly in shareholder's equity statement

AL-ZARKA EDUCATIONAL AND INVESTMENT COMPANY
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2018
(EXPRESSED IN JORDANIAN DINAR)

Property and equipment

Property and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation. Expenditure on maintenance and repairs is expensed. Depreciation is provided over the estimated useful lives of the applicable assets using the straight-line method. The estimated rates of depreciation of the principal classes of assets are as follows:

	Annual depreciation rate
Buildings, walls and wells	2-15%
Furniture	15%
Equipments, devices and elevators	12-25%
Vehicles and buses	15%
Labs	25-33%
Parking, roads, landscapes	10%
Books, tools and others	5-25%

Useful lives and the depreciation method are reviewed periodically to make sure that the method and amortization period appropriate with the expected economic benefits of property and equipment.

Impairment test is performed to the value of the property and equipment that appears in the Statement of Financial Position. When any events or changes in circumstances shows that this value is non-recoverable.

In case of any indication to impairment, Impairment losses are calculated according to the policy of the low value of the assets.

At the exclusion of any subsequent property and equipment, recognize the value of gains or losses resulting, Which represents the difference between the net proceeds of exclusion and the value of the property and equipment that appears in the Statement of Financial Position, Gross Profit and loss.

The Decline in value of the financial assets

In date of each consolidated statement of financial position, values of the financial assets have been reviewed, to determine if there indication to decline in its value.

As for the financial assets such as trade accounts receivable and assets was evaluated as individual low-value, were evaluated for the decline in the value on a collective basis. The substantive evidence for decline in portfolio of the accounts receivable includes the past experience about the collection of payments. And the increase in the number of the late payments portfolio (which is beyond the rate of borrowing) also it includes the significant changes in the international and local economic conditions that are related with non-collection of accounts payable.

The Reduce in the listed value of the financial assets is the amount of loss decline of value directly. this is for all the financial assets except the trade accounts receivable as the listed value had been reduced by provisions accounts . when one of the accounts receivable are non-collectable then write off the amount of this debt and the equal amount from account of provisions.

The changes in the listed value for the provisions account recognized in consolidated statement of comprehensive income.

As for the ownership equity tools which are available for sale , decline losses are not closed in the recognized value in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income. However any increase in the fair value becomes after decline loss has recognized directly in the interim consolidated statement of owner's equity.

As for the ownership equity tools which are available for sale, decline losses are not closed in the recognized value in the comprehensive income statement. However any increase in the fair value becomes after decline loss has recognized directly in the interim consolidated owner's equity statement.

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2018
(EXPRESSED IN JORDANIAN DINAR)

The Provisions

The provision had been formed, when the Company has a present obligation (legal or expected) from past events which its cost of repayment consider accepted and it has ability to estimate it reliably.

The provision had been measured according to the best expectations of the required alternative to meet the obligation as of the consolidated statement of financial position date after considering the risks and not assured matters about the obligation. When the provision is measured with the estimated cash flows to pay the present obligation, then the accounts receivable are recognized as asset in case of receipt and replacement of the amount is certain and it able to measure the amount reliably.

De-recognition

The Company cancels the recognition of financial assets only when the contractual rights about the receipt of cash flows from the financial assets had ended . and substantially all the risks and benefits of the ownership that belong to another firm. In the case of the Company doesn't transfer or retain substantially the risks and benefits of the ownership and continue its control of the transferred assets, the Company in this case recognize it's share retained in the transferred assets and the related liabilities in the limits of the amounts excepted to be paid . In the other case, when the Company retained substantially all risks and benefits of the ownership of the transferred assets , the Company will continue to recognize the financial assets.

The decline in value of the non-current assets

The decline in value of the non-current assets in the date of each balance sheet the company review the listed values for its assets to specify if there is an indication to be decline losses of the value. If their indication to that, the recoverable amount of the asset will be estimated to determine the loss of decline in the value if it be. In case, in ability to estimate the recoverable amount of specific asset. The Company estimate the recoverable amount for unit producing of cash that related in the same asset. when there is ability to determine basis of distribution that is fixed and reasonable, the joint assets distribute to units producing of cash that related in the same asset. when there is ability to determine basic of distribution that is fixed and reasonable, the joint assets distribute to specific units producing of cash or it distribute to smallest group from units producing cash that it able to determine basic of distribution fixed and reasonable for it.

The recoverable amount is the fair value of asset minus the cost of sale or value in use whichever is higher.

In case, the recoverable amount (or the unit producing of cash) distribute lower than the listed value, reduce the listed value for asset (or unit producing of cash) to the recoverable amount. Losses of the decline recognize directly in the income statement except the asset that is re-evaluation then record losses of the decline as reduction from re-evaluation provision

Accounts payable

Accounts payable are stated at the obligation amounts for received services and goods, whether billed by the suppliers or not.

Segment reporting

A business is a group of assets and processes that jointly engage in the rendering of products or services that are subject to risks and rewards that differ from those of other business segments and which are measured according to reports used by the chief executive manager and the chief decision maker.

The geographical segment is associated with the present of products in a specific economic environment that are subject to risks and rewards that differ from those business segments in economic environments.

AL-ZARKA EDUCATIONAL AND INVESTMENT COMPANY
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2018
(EXPRESSED IN JORDANIAN DINAR)

Offsetting

Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset, and the net amount is reflected in the consolidated statement of financial position only when there are legal rights to offset the recognized amounts, the Bank intends to settle them on a net basis, or assets are realized and liabilities settled simultaneously.

Income tax

The company is subject to Income Tax Law and its subsequent amendments and the regulations issued by the Income Tax Department in the Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan and provided on accrual basis, Income Tax is computed based on adjusted net income. According to International Accounting Standard number (12), the company may have deferred taxable assets resulting from the differences between the accounting value and tax value of the assets and liabilities related to the provisions, these assets are not shown in the financial statements since it's immaterial.

The use of estimation

The preparation of interim financial statements and the application of accounting policies required of the Company's management to make estimates that affect the amounts of financial assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent liabilities, these estimates also affect the revenues, expenses and provisions.

As well as changes in fair value that appears in the income statement.

In particular, required of the Company's management to issue important judgments to estimate the amounts of future cash flows and its times. The mentioned that the estimates are shown necessarily on the assumptions and multiple factors have a varying degree of estimation and uncertainty and that actual result may differ from estimates As a result of changes resulting about the conditions and circumstances of these estimates in the future.

Foreign currency translation

Foreign currency transactions are translated into Jordanian dinar at the rates of exchange prevailing at the time of the transactions. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies at the balance sheet date are translated at the exchange rates prevailing at the date. Gains and losses from settlement and translation of foreign currency transactions are included in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income.

AL-ZARKA EDUCATIONAL AND INVESTMENT COMPANY
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2018
(EXPRESSED IN JORDANIAN DINAR)

4. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

	As March 31, 2018	As December 31, 2017
Cost:		
Beginning balance	68,925,665	64,853,662
Additions	1,117,916	4,072,003
Disposal	(13,000)	-
Ending balance	70,030,581	68,925,665
Depreciation:		
Beginning balance	25,608,160	22,797,096
Depreciation	984,897	2,811,064
Disposal	(13,000)	-
Ending balance	26,580,057	25,608,160
Net Book value	43,450,524	43,317,505

5. ACCRUED REVENUES

	2018	2017
Accrued revenues to the university*	4,346,936	3,017,451
Accrued revenues to AL-zarqa university school	543,258	894,132
	4,890,194	3,911,583

*This item represents the rest of the revenues for the first semester in which it ended within the beginning of 2018, the second and summer semesters and uncollected revenues from students until the date of this interim consolidated financial statement.

6. EARNED AND DEFERRED REVENUES

	2018	2017
Unearned and deferred revenues to university*	4,883,325	3,611,254
Unearned and deferred revenues to AL-zarqa university school	1,135,484	1,778,377
	6,018,809	5,389,631

* This item represents the amount tuition fees and student transportation from the second semester for 2018 which have been deferred to be recognized due to the the extent of the first semester between first and second quarter in 2018.

7. NOTES PAYABLE

The Company obtained Murabaha facilities as in notes payable during the previous and current year in between (4-4.55%) and the last payment is due between December 1, 2017 to September 1, 2021.

	2018	2017
Notes payable	11,357,218	11,817,416
Less: short term	4,146,489	4,105,617
Long term loan	7,210,729	7,711,799

AL-ZARKA EDUCATIONAL AND INVESTMENT COMPANY
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2018
(EXPRESSED IN JORDANIAN DINAR)

8. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Management of share capital risks

The Company manages its capital to make sure that the Company will continue when it is take the highest return by the best limit for debts and owners equity balances. The Company's strategy doesn't change from 2017.

Structuring of Company's capital includes debts that consist of loans as shown in (note 16, 17) and the owner's equity in the Company which includes share capital, statutory reserve, and retained earnings as it listed in the changes in consolidated owners' equity statement.

The management of the financial risks

The Company's activities might be exposing mainly to the followed financial risks:

Management of the foreign currencies risks

The company is not exposed to significant risks related to foreign currency price changes, so there is no need to effective management for this exposure.

Other price risk

The Company exposes to price risks resulting from its investments in owners' equity to other companies. The Company keeps investments in other company's owner's equity for strategic purposes in addition for trading purposes in active markets.

Credit risk management

The credit risks represent in one part of the financial instruments contracts has not obligated to pay the contractual obligations and cause of that the Company is exposing financial losses, However, there are no any contracts with any other parts so the Company doesn't expose to different types of the credit risks, The significant credit exposed for any parts or group of parts that have a similar specification have been .The Company classified the parts which have similar specifications as a related parties, Except the amounts which are related in the cash money, The credits risks that are resulting from the cash money are specific because the parts that are dealing with it are local banks have good reputations and have been controlled from control parties,

The amounts had listed in the financial statements data represents the highest credit risk expose to the trade accounts receivable and to the cash and cash equivalent.

Management of liquidity risks

Board of directors is responsible for management of liquidity risks to manage the cash requirements, short, medium and long term liquidity, The Company managed the liquidity risks through controlling the future cash flow that evaluated permanently and correspond the due dates of monetary assets and liabilities.

Murabaha price risk management

Murabaha-related risk arises mainly from money borrowings at different murabaha rates and from fixed murabaha deposits. Due to the existence of borrowed money through Murabaha, the Company may be exposed to such risks in the event of lower Murabaha prices in the market at the rate at which the Company borrowed.

9. APPROVAL OF INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The interim consolidated financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors and authorized for issuance on April 26, 2018.